Items affecting comparability 101 257 189 289 422 522

Total EBIT Adjusted 1,476 1,095 4,386 3,264 5,622 4,500

Portfolio income excluding revaluations

Portfolio income 1,219 829 3,704 2,500 4,668 3,464

Revaluations –9 0 –27 –12 –103 –88

Portfolio income excluding revaluations 1,210 829 3,677 2,488 4,565 3,376

Average carrying value

Average carrying value receivables 26,254 24,079 25,555 22,532 25,097 22,990

Average carrying value joint ventures 6,181 1,715 5,646 852 4,125 2,373

Average carrying value real estate 353 144 1,528 124 263 145

Total average carrying value 32,787 25,937 32,729 23,507 29,484 25,508

Return including revaluations 15 13 15 14 16 14

Return excluding revaluations 15 13 15 14 15 13

Cash EBITDA

EBIT 1,375 838 4,197 2,975 5,200 3,978

Deprecation 301 154 900 684 1,116 900

Amortization on portfolios 1,061 998 3,125 2,887 4,180 3,942

Cash EBITDA 2,737 1,990 8,222 6,546 10,496 8,820

Adjustments according to loan covenants:

Participation in associated companies and joint ventures
excl dividend –229 0 –819 0 –925 –106

Items affecting comparability 101 257 189 289 422 522

Other pro forma adjustments 131 303 540

Cash EBITDA as per covenant definition 2,609 2,247 7,723 6,835 10,296 9,776

Net debt

Liabilities to credit institutions 4,995 127 4,995 127 4,995 6,830

Bond loans 40,883 34,447 40,883 34,447 40,883 34,254

Provisions for pensions 268 194 268 194 268 263

Commercial paper 3,274 1,380 3,274 1,380 3,274 2,123

Cash and cash equivalents –4,438 –1,450 –4,438 –1,450 –4,438 –1,348

Net debt at end of period 44,982 34,698 44,982 34,698 44,982 42,122

Net Debt/RTM Cash EBITDA as per covenant definition – – – – 4.4 4.3

24		  Intrum – Interim report, third quarter 2019

Q3 in brief
Comment by

the President and
CEO

Group Service lines Regions Financial reports Other
information Definitions About IntrumOperating

segments

Operating segments

Service lines

Revenues Third quarter 9 months
Rolling

12 months Full year

SEKm
July–Sep

2019
July–Sep

2018
Change

%
Jan–Sep

2019
Jan–Sep

2018
Change

%
Oct 2018–

Sep 2019

2018

Credit Management Services 2,726 2,217 23 7,992 7,077 13 10,395 9,480

Portfolio Investments 1,696 1,557 9 5,188 4,653 11 6,929 6,394